Rule 2.33 .

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrators’ proposals

Name of Company

James Bros (Hamworthy) Limited

Company number

00381971

In the

Birmingham District Registry

Court case number
8512 of 2010

(full name of court)

(a} Insert full We
name(s)

and address(es) of
administrator(s)

Timothy Colin Hamilton Ball

Rodenck John Weston

of Mazars LLP, 8 New Fields, 2 Stinsford Road, Nuffield, Poole, Dorset, BH17 ONF

*Delete as
applcable

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

10 January 2011

Signed

Dated

P=ER XY

Joint Admenistrator

10 January 2011

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
wilt be visible to researchers of the
public record

WEDNESDAY

12/01/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

Timothy Colin Hamilton Ball
Mazars LLP

2 Stinsford Road

Nuffield

Poole

Dorset, BH17 ONF

0117 9734481

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Compantes at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

iR -




James Bros. (Hamworthy) Limited - In Administration
(“the company”)

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10 January 2011

Thus report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors pursuant to the Insolvency Act
1986 The report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or 1n part, by creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever

The admunistrators act as agents of the company without personal Liability

T C H Ball and R J Weston
Mazars LLP

Clifton Down House
Beaufort Buildings

Chifton

Bristol, BS§ 4AN

ADMO401




James Bros. (Hamworthy) Limited - In Administration

Schedule of Contents

1

=R B T~ W ¥ T - N VS T 6

L O Y
o B N =

17

Introduction

Statutory Information

Events leading up to Appointment
Subsequent Events
Investigations

Assets

Liabilities

Prescribed Part

Statement of Affairs

Recelpts and Payments Account
Estimated Outcome Statement
Duration

Proposals

Remuneration

Meeting of Creditors

Creditors’ Commuttee

Future Reports

Appendices

A

m o O w

Schedule of Trade & Expense Creditors
Receipts & Payments Account
Estimated Outcome Statement
Admimstrators’ Time aanlysis

Details of Charge-out rates and Disbursements

2/14



Statement to Creditors

11

12

13

14

Introduction

Ths statement 1s addressed to the creditors of James Bros (Hamworthy) Limited and
mcludes the Joint Admimstrators’ proposals which will be considered at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 26 January 2011

The creditors may approve the proposals, with or without modifications, but any
modifications are subject to the consent of the Joint Admimstrators If the creditors choose to
reject the proposals, a report will be sent to the Court advising that creditors have resolved to
reject the proposals In the event of such a r¢jection, the Court may provide that the
appomtment of the Joint Admimstrators ceases and make such order as 1t deems appropnate
This may include the company being returned to the control of the directors or a winding-up
order bemng made, placing the company 1nto compulsory hqutdation,

If the proposals are approved by the creditors either with or without modification, the
meeting may also establish a creditors’ commuttee pursuant to paragraph 57 of Schedule Bl
of the Insolvency Act 1986 The purpose of such a committee would be to assist the Jont
Admmistrators 1n the discharge of their duties and responsibihities If the proposals are
agreed, the Joint Admnistrators will continue to control the business of the Company At a
later date, the Administrators will arrange for the Company to exit from the Adminustration
This may be via a creditors’ voluntary hquidation or by an application to dissolve the
company

The statutory purpose of an Administration comprises three hierarchical objectives

a rescuing the company as a going concern

b achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f
the company were wound up (without first being in Admunistration)

c realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferent:al
creditors

Immediately upon my appointment, a financial review of the company was undertaken It
was apparent that there was no reasonable prospect of rescumng the company (n 1ts existing
form as a gomng concern due to 1its significant habilities and the lack of future work 1n
progress I have therefore concluded that the purpose of the Administration was objective

b,

3/14



21

22

23

24
25
26

27

28

29

31

32

Statutory information

I would advise you that I was appointed Administrator of the company jointly with my
partner Mr Rodenck John Weston, on 18 November 2010 Both Mr Weston and I are
authonsed to act as Insolvency Practitioners 1n the UK by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants 1 England and Wales

The application for the appointment of an Administrator was made by the company’s
directors

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of
29 May 2000) applies to this Admimustration and the proceedings are main proceedings

The Court reference number 1s 8512 of 2010 filed in the Birmingham District Registry
The company’s registered number 15 00381971

The trading addresses of the company were Stanley House, 3 Fleets Lane, Poole, Dorset,
BH15 3AJ and Romany Works, Wareham Road, Holton Heath, Poole, BH16 6JL. The
business traded under the name James Bros (Hamworthy) Limited

The registered office of the company 1s Mazars LLP, 8 New Fields, 2 Stinsford Road, Poole,
Dorset, BH17 ONF, having previously been at Stanley House, Poole

All acts required to be done by the Joint Administrators, may be done by either or both,
acting jointly or alone

Details of the directors and secretary of the company along with their shareholding 1n the
company are as follows

Diwrector Date appoimnted Date resigned Shares held
S C Dyke 21/06/06 - 1,706 (50%)
J Charles 21/06/06 - 1,704 (50%)
M J Pryke 21/06/06 21/09/09 -
Secretary Date appointed Date resigned Shares held
M J Pryke 21/06/06 19/11/09 -

Events Leading up to Appointment

The business was founded in 1921 by brothers Jack and David James and specialised in
fabricating boilers, hoppers, bunkers, decks and steel piling for Poole Harbour
Commuissioners, with the gradual move into structures by the late 1930s

The company was incorporated and registered with Companies House on 28 July 1943, when
1t took over the business and assets of Jack and David James’ previously unincorporated
business, and by the late 1960s the company had become one of the south coast’s major
suppliers of agncultural buildings, rising to a peak 1n the early 1970s of approximately five
burldings per week being supplied to farms all over the southern counties

4/14



33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

[n June 2006 the company underwent a management buy-out with Steven Dyke, John Charles
and Michael Pryke leading the management team

The company’s speciality in commercial and industrial buildings continued to grow and
recent projects included the erection of a steel structure weighing almost 300 tonnes for a
shopping centre in Bournemouth, a contract with a value of £400,000 The company also
worked closely with Carillion Plc 1n the construction of a 180 ton structure with a contract
value of £300,000 and was involved 1n the construction of new buildings at Tower Park
leisure complex 1n Poole

The company’s annual turnover amounted to approximately £6 Sm for the year ended 31
December 2008, with a net profit after tax of £256,822 However, according to the
company’s accounts as at 31 December 2009, turnover had reduced to approximately £4 3m
and a net loss of £97,668 was made for the year

During late 2009 and early 2010, the company had begun to expenence a decline in the levels
of work beimng won and undertaken, and had limited opportunities for new work as a result of
the general economic downturn, 1n addition to increased competition for what work was
available

The directors subsequently sought advice from Mazars LLP 1n February 2010 and June 2010
in respect of the company’s affairs At both of these meetings, the company’s directors were
advised of their responsibilities and duties, given the company’s financial position My firm
was not formally engaged at this time and the company’s directors concluded that the
business remained viable and could retum to profitability

The company continued to trade, whilst attempting to further reduce costs and obtain new
work However, throughout the latter part of 2010, the company experienced a further
decrease 1n enquines, whilst work 1t was obtaimng had lower profit margins due to increased
competition from other firms

The company’s management accounts for the eight months to 31 August 2010, showed that
the company had made a net loss of £57,954

Given the significant losses being sustained by the company and i hight of increasing
pressure from creditors, the directors urgently sought further advice from Mazars LLP and a
further meeting was arranged for 4 November 2010 At this time 1t was clear that the business
was nsolvent, and was under sigmificant creditor pressure Further to this advice and given
the extent of the losses being sustained and the prospects for future work, the directors
concluded that they had no alternative but to cease to trade the business and commence the
process of placing the company 1nto Administration

5/14



311

312

313

314

41

42

It was quickly concluded that an Administration procedure would provide the appropnate
framework for the company’s affairs to be dealt with in an orderly fashion 1f no alternative
solution could be found The Admimstration procedure would enable the prompt appointment
of Insolvency Practitioners, who could assess the company’s tradmg position and ascertain
whether the business could be allowed to continue to trade in Administration and also
allowing the company’s busmess to be marketed promptly with a view to achieving a sale of
the company’s business and assets as a going concern An Admimstration would also provide
protection for assets from pressing creditors,

Based on Mazars LLP’s advice, and with the assistance of Clarke Willmott, solicitors, the
directors gave notice of their intention to appoint an Administrator n the Birmingham
District Registry on 8 November 2010 Notice was also sent on that date to Nattonal
Westminster Bank Plc (“NatWest™) the holder of a qualifying floating charge

The directors took the decision, after consultation with Quantity Surveyors, Leslie Keats,
whom I had recommended to the directors to assist in the collection of the company’s
construction debts, that exght staff members plus the two directors should be retained 1n order
to assist the Joint Admimistrators collate relevant information and to assist Leslie Keats in
completing various work 1n progress The remamning thirty members of staff were made
redundant with effect from 9 November 2010 by the company, and with the assistance of
specialist insolvency employment agents, Insol Employee Solutions Ltd A fixed fee was
agreed 1n this regard and this was considered to be the most cost effective way to assist
employees with their claims under the Employment Rights Act 1996

Following the lapse of the notice period to NatWest of five business days, the Notice of
Appointment of the Admrmstrators was filed at Court on 18 November 2010 My colleague,
Roderick John Weston and I were duly appointed as Joint Administrators of the company on

this day

Subsequent Events

Following my appointment, my staff attended the company’s premises to secure the
company’s assets and records and meet with the directors

Regrettably, following an mihal assessment by the Joint Administrators, 1t was considered
that 1t was not viable to trade the business following our appointment, due to the fact that the
company had effectively ceased to trade on 9 November 2010 The majority of employees
had previously been made redundant and a number of the company’s key supphers had
ceased to supply the company Following consultation with Leshe Keats, two of the retained
employees were immed:ately made redundant on my appomntment Eight staff members in
total were retained on the advice of Leslie Keats 1n order to assist with the completion of

work 1n progress

6/14



43

44

45

46

47

48

Sale of business / plant and equipment and stock

Prior to my appointment, and on my advice, the directors instructed specialist agents and
valuers, Edward Symmons LLP (“ESP”), to attend the company’s two premises and prepare a
full inventory and valuation of the company’s chattel assets ESP valued the company’s
owned plant & machinery and office furniture and equipment at £17,850 The company also
owned a number of assets which were subject to finance with various finance companies
Unfortunately, ESP have advised me that there was insufficient equity i these assets in order
for any realisations to be made 1n the Administration

Following my appointment, I retained ESP te assist me with the disposal of all physical assets
of the company My agents recommended that I dispose of the assets by way of an online
auction and also by private treaty sales Preparations for the auction were made by my agents
and this took place on 8 December 2010 [ am advised by my agents that the assets realised a
total sum of £23,927 These funds are currently held by my agents and are expected to be
forwarded to the Admimistration shortly Please note, therefore, that this sum 1s currently not
shown on the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix B

A small number of retention of title claims have been received from creditors with regard to
items supphed to the company for which they have not received payment Further to the
advice of my agents, none of the items to which these retention of title claims related
remamed in the possession of the company at the date of my appointment Accordingly, 1t
was not possible for creditors to visit the company’s premises and collect their goods

Motor vehucles

The company owned a number of motor vehicles, some which were owned outright and some
which were leased ESP were mnstructed to deal with the company’s motor vehicles and the
owned vehicles were valued at £17,000 by my agents The company’s vehicles were
marketed for sale in the on-line auction and total realisations were £22,050, which 1s
currently held by my agents and will be paid over to the Administration shortly

I understand that the company’s leased motor vehicles have been returned to the relevant
finance companies, as I have been advised that there 1s no equuity available to the
Administration 1n respect of these vehicles

Book debts and contracts in progress

As previously advised, prior to my appointment, and on my advice, the company’s directors
engaged Quantity Surveyors, Leshie Keats, specialists 1n the collection of book debts of
msolvent compantes related to the construction mdustry, to attend the company’s premises
and review 1ts sales ledger and work 1n progress Following my appointment as Joint
Admimstrator, Leshe Keats were retained to act on my behalf in the negotiatton and
agreement of contract accounts, and the recovery of outstanding debts

7/14



49

410

411

412

413

414

415

416

417

418

419

The company has an estimated total debtor ledger of £639,864 compnising £390,829 from
contracts 1n progress and £249,035 from completed contracts

Leshie Keats’ prehminary review indicates that estimated total reahisations 1n relation to the |
company’s completed contracts and contracts i progress will total between £208,000 and

£382,000, and to date, Leslie Keats have been successful 1n realising the sum of £31,516 1n

relation to the company’s debtors

It 1s hikely that some debtors may also have paid monies directly mnto the company’s old bank
account and I have requested that the Bank provide me with recent statements in order that
any payments recerved can be transferred to the Administration forthwith

Leslie Keats are m the process of pursuing the company’s debtors As the debts, however, are
all construction related, 1t 1s unlikely that realisations will be achieved until such tme as
defect hability periods have expired and final accounts, 1n relation to rectification costs, have
been agreed I am advised, therefore, that the collection of the company’s debts could,
therefore, take a considerable amount of time

At the ume of my appointment, the company was mvolved 1n eleven contracts m progress, the
directors’ separate company, Weldnte Erecting Services Limited (“Weldnite™), expressed an
interest 1n four of these projects, and meetings were arranged between Leshie Keats, Weldnite
and the respective clients 1n order to discuss potential novation proposals

Following these meetings, agreement was reached by all parties for the novation of one
contract, with a value of approximately £68,000, in favour of Weldrite A novation
agreement was drafted by Leshe Keats and signed by all parties on 23 December 2010 It 1s
anticipated that the agreed sum of £47,381 will be recerved shortly with regard to this
agreement

Leshe Keats have advised me that 1t 1s now unlikely that any further contracts 1n progress will |
be able to be novated to third parties and, accordingly, 1t 1s not anticipated that any further
recovenes will be made 1n this regard

Sundry other assets

The company traded from two leasehold premuises in Poole My agents have confirmed that
there 1s no value attaching to erther lease Both properties have now been vacated and
surrenders of the respective leases are being sought with the landlords

I have mstructed my firm’s tax department to investigate the possibility of achieving
Corporation Tax refunds, however, 1t 15 likely that any refunds available will be first set off |
against Crown debis i

In addition to the contract debts referred to 1n paragraph 4 9 above, Leslic Keats have advised
me that approximately £10,700 1s also owed by sundry debtors and that the sum of £159,763
1s owed by debtors who have entered formal insolvency proceedings It 1s currently uncertan
whether 1t will be possible to make any realisations 1n respect of these debts

I have been successful 1t realising the sum of £1,661 in respect of stock sales which had
occurred prior to my appomntment Furthermore, sums of £2,353 and £673 have been

8/14



51

52

61

7.1

711

713

recovered 1n respect of petty cash and monies held 1n a pre-appointment bank account,
respectively

Investigations

The Jont Administrators are required to investigate the affairs of the company and the
conduct of the directors in the period leading up to the Administration The findings are
reported to the Insolvency Service in accordance with the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986, and an appropriate report will be filed in due course The content
of the report 1s confidential

Should creditors have any information which they consider may assist the Joint
Administrators in carrying out their investigations, or be aware of any matters which they
believe should be brought to the attention of the Admunistrators, please provide details 1n
writing to this office The request for information forms part of our usual investigation
procedure and does not imply that there may be any cause of action lying against any person
concerned 1n the company’s affairs

Assets

The company’s sole remaining matenal asset to be realised 1s 1ts book debts

Liabilities
Secured Creditors

The company banked with NatWest, and at the date of my appointment, the company’s bank
account was overdrawn by approximately £62,700

NatWest has the benefit of a legal debenture created on 7 November 2007 and registered on
17 November 2007, conveying fixed and floating charges over the company’s undertaking
and all property and assets including goodwill, uncalled capital, buildings, fixtures and plant
and machinery

I have not received a copy of the Bank’s debenture to date, but, once received, it will be
reviewed by my solicitors to confirm its validity, and the extent of the Bank’s charges In
addition, as yet, the Bank’s claim has not been reviewed or agreed

It 1s currently anticipated that NatWest’s secured mdebtedness will be recovered 1n full from

realisations made during the course of the Admmistration However, this will be dependant
upon the level of realisations made and the future costs of the Administration

9/15




7.2

721

722

723

724

7.3

731

732

81

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors’ claims are anticipated to amount to approximately £42,445 by the Joint
Adminstrators m the absence of the directors’ Statement of Affairs Ths ts all in respect of
the claims of the company’s former employees for arrears of wages and holiday pay

The former employees have submitted claims have under the provisions of the Employment
Rights Act 1996 (“The ERA”) to the Redundancy Payments Service (“RPS”) and 1t 1s
understood that payments have been or will be made 1n the near future, to them by the RPS in
accordance with the ERA and up to the statutory linmts which apply I await details of the
preferential and unsecured claims of the RPS 1n respect of sums paid to former employees

The balance, 1f any, of each employee’s preferential claim over and above the RPS’s statutory
limit will form a residual preferential claim 1n the Administration (up to a hrmt of £800 1n
respect of wages) In addition, the RPS will have a subrogated preferential claim i respect of
any preferential sums 1t pays the company’s former employees

It 1s currently anticipated that there will be sufficient funds realised 1n the Administration for
preferential creditors to be paid 1n full However, this will be dependant on the recovenes
made 1n respect of the company’s assets and the costs of the Administration

Unsecured Creditors

The company’s unsecured creditors, including trade and expense creditors, and HM Revenue
& Customs 1n respect of VAT, PAYE, and employees claims for redundancy pay and notice
pay are estimated to total approximately £1,405,500 It should be noted, however, that the
Statement of Affairs has yet to be recetved from the company’s directors and the claims of
the company’s unsecured creditors have not yet been reviewed or agreed Accordingly, these
estimated claims are subject to change

It 15 currently anticipated that there will be sufficient funds reahised 1n the Administration to
enable a modest dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors However, the exact level of a
dividend will be dependant on the future recovertes made in respect of the company’s assets,
the costs of the Admimstration and the final agreed amount of the secured and preferential
creditors’ claim

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a proportion of the company’s
net assets are to be set aside for the benefit of the company’s unsecured creditors where the
company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003 This 1s calculated as being
50% of the first £10,000 of net property and 20% of net property thereafter subject to a
maximum fund of £600,000 Net property 1s defined as being the realisations from assets
subject to the floating charge after costs and after settlement of the preferential creditors’
claims

10/15




91

92

93

10

101

11

12

121

122

13

131

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the directors’

were requested to prepare a Statement of Affairs by 7 December 2010

The directors subsequently advised me that they required assistance with the completion of
the Statement of Affairs It 1s anticipated that this document will be finalised and filed at

Companies House 1n the near future

In accordance with Rule 2 33()) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I attach at Appendix A, a

summary of the company’s financial position at 18 November 2010, taken from information

at my disposal, together with a list of the company’s trade and expense creditors
Receipts & Payments Account
Attached at Appendix B 1s a summary of my receipts and payments for the period from

November 2010 to 10 January 2011 which I trust 1s self-explanatory

Estimated Qutcome Statement

18

Attached as Appendix C 1s an estimated outcome statement This indicates that the secured

and preferential creditors will be paid 1n full and that unsecured creditors will receive a
modest Dhvidend

Duration

The appointment of the Joint Admunistrators shall cease to have effect at the end of the period

of one year beginning with the date of their appomntment However, pursuant to paragraph 76

of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act, 1986 this may be extended by either

- an application to Court for a specified penod, or
- by consent of the creditors for a maximum of 6months

It 1s unclear at present 1f an extension of the Administration 1s likely to be sought in this case,

but creditors will be kept advised of developments

Proposals

In accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jomt
Administrators of James Bros (Hamworthy) Limited make the following proposals to
creditors for achieving the purposes of the Admnistration dated 18 November 2010

11/14



The Joint Admimstrators shall do all such things and generally exercise all powers as
Joint Administrators as they, at their discretion, consider desirable 1n order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration, or to protect and preserve the assets of the company,
or to maximuse realisations for any other purpose incidental to these proposals

That the Joint Admunistrators realise the Company’s remaining assets m accordance
with their agents’ and Quantity Surveyors’ advice

That the Joint Adminmistrators continue to investigate, and 1f appropnate, pursue any
claims that an office holder and /or the Company may have under The Companies Act
or Insoclvency Act against any parties concerned with the affairs of the Company

That the Joint Admimstrators be able to make distnbutions to the preferential and
secured creditors as appropnate

That the Joint Admimstrators be permitted to conclude the Admimistration and place
the company nto Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, wtth the appointment of Timothy
Colin Hamulton Ball as Liquidator In accordance with paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule
B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
creditors may nominate a different person to act as Liquidator provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before they are approved

Under the provisions of the Insolvency Act, the Joint Administrators have limited
powers to agree the claims of unsecured non-preferential creditors and make
distributions without permussion of the Court Therefore in the event that there are
sufficient funds to enable a distnibution to such creditors the Joint Administrators may
apply to Court pursuant to paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986,
for permussion to declare and pay a dividend to such creditors, should they consider 1t
to be more beneficial to the creditors than for the Company to proceed wnto Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation

In the event that the Company does not proceed mto Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation,
once all of the assets have been disposed of and all available funds distnbuted to
creditors where possible, the Joint Admimistrators may, 1f appropnate, file a notice
under Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, ending the
Administration, with the company being dissolved three months thereafter

12/14



14

141

142

143

14 4

145

14 6

147

14 8

Administrators’ remuneration & pre-administration costs

Confirmation and approval of the basis of remuneration will be sought from a creditors’
commuttee and 1f one 1s not appointed, from the creditors at their nitial meeting

The basis of remuneration may be fixed

a) as a percentage of the value of the property with which I have to deal, or

b) by reference to the time properly given by my staff and I 1n attending to matters ansing mn
the administration, or

¢) as a set amount

or, as a combination of any one or more of the above

If no commuttee 1s formed at the meeting of creditors, I propose that my remuneration be
fixed on the basis of the time properly spent by my staff and I in dealing with matters arising
during the Administration

Attached as Appendix E are details of my firm’s current charge out rates applicable to the
case and those allocated disbursements for which approval will be sought

Attached as Appendix D 1s a summary of my time costs to date in accordance with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9 To date 142 6 hours have been spent dealing with the administration
of this case, at a total cost of £29,901 representing an average hourly rate of £210 A copy of
the publication “A creditors guide to Administrators” Fees” which details the basis on which
an Admimstrator’s fees should be calculated 1s available to download from the website
http'//www 1nsolvency-practitioners org uk/page aspx?pagelD=104 or alternatively
will be provided free of charge upon wnitten request to this office

My disbursements, which have not yet been rexmbursed to my firm, amount to £128 My
disbursements have been incurred as follows -

£

Accommodation 60
Mileage 54
Subsistence 14
128

My pre-administration costs total £14,132 plus VAT made up of fees incurred before the
company entered administration but with a view to 1t doing so Furthermore, I have incurred
disbursements totalling £171 01 To date, I have not received payment 1n respect of these

costs

These costs were directly related to assisting and advising the directors 1n relation to the
application for the Adminstration Order, and 1n respect of the Joint Admuimistrators assessing
whether the purposes of the Administration could be achieved In addition, further work was
undertaken m respect of asststing the directors make the majonty of the company’s
workforce redundant, dealing with quenes from the company’s creditors 1n relatton to the
appointment process and retentton of title claims, collating the company’s records, and
contacting the Bank to confirm our intended appointment

13/14




149

14 10

15

151

16

161

162

163

17

171

Confirmation and approval of the basis of pre-administration costs will be sought from a
creditors’ commuttee and 1f one 1s not apponted, from the creditors at their initial meeting

The latest estimate of costs 15 summansed 1n the Estimated Outcome Statement attached as
Appendix C The provision for the Joint Administrators’ fees 1s based on an estimate of the
eventual total costs However, 1t 13 difficult to accurately estimate what these costs will be as
it will be dependant on the timescale and extent of further work required in connection with
the realisation of assets and agreement of claims

Meeting of creditors

A meeting of the creditors of the company to consider these proposals will be held on 26
January 2011 Formal notice convening the meeting 1s enclosed on Form 2 20B together with
a form of proxy which, to enable a creditor to vote, must be lodged with a statement of claim
at this office no later than 12 noon on 25 January 2011

Creditors’ Committee
At the meeting of creditors a commuttee may be formed 1f no less than three and no more than
five creditors are willing to serve on 1t

If a commuttee 1s formed, the Joint Admimstrators shall consult with 1t from time to time on
the conduct of the adnministration and the implementation of the proposals Where
appropnate, the Administrators will seek the commuttee’s sanction to proposed acttons

The Administrators will be required to report to and convene meetings of the creditors’
commuittee 1n accordance with the Insolvency Act and Rules

Future Reports

A progress report covering the first six months of the Administration will be circulated to
creditors during May / June 2011

Should you have any queries 1n relation to this matter, please do not hesitate to contact Sean Ward at

this office
T LH B
T C H Ball
Joint Administrator Dated 10 January 2011

Authorised to act as an inselvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England

and Wales

The affeurs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admimstrators

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal hability

14/14




James Bros (Hamworthy) Limited Appendix A

Estimated Financial Positton as at 18 November 2010

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge’

Assets subject to floating charge:

Plant & Machinery, Furniure & equipment 23,927 00 23,927 00
Motor Vehicles 22,050 00 22,050 00
Stock 1,661 00 1,661 00
Book Debts 639,864 00 289,265 00
Petty cash 2,354 00 2,354 00
Cash in hands of third party 673 00 67300

339,300 00

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors




James Bros (Hamworthy) Limited Appendix A
Estimated Financial Position as at 18 November 2010

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 339,300 00
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors - 42,445 00
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors 303,620 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where appltcable (to carry forward) 63,724 00
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 239,896 00
Debts secured by floating charges — National Westminster Bank Plc 62,700 00
Estimated surplus of assets after floating charges 177,186 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 63,724 0C
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 240,920.00
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 1,145,013 00
Employees 260,555 00
1,405,568 00
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors (1,164,648 00)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 3,41000
o 341000
Estimated total deficiency as regards members (1,168,058 00)

* Please note that the estimated final shortfall to unsecured creditors 1s different than in the final estimated outcome
Statement at Appendix C Thus 1s due to the facl that the Estimated Financial Position does not take into account the

costs of the Administration



£F 01 [10Z Arenuer 9p

010Z 12A TOS Sdl

9jo | adeg

18 8pE°S DFS $74D JpIe) ‘proy SIO0N 15BF ‘9SNoy Buquie) PIT (6961) s19zZMueA(Rn) J31pIe) 000D
000 anc ¢vis .v._ﬂwuivm n._omﬁ_h M .ﬁmom PEIUIPIRIA .Emubm—az mmuEmum sen) gysnug L04dD
00 Ob8°l HAT STHYH 9810(] ‘a{00d ‘anua) Ja1) ‘77 X0d Od 3]00d JO Y3nolog 2040
SLOTT'T J7T1T 1ZHY 19810Q “2WOqUItA ‘ONUSAY S[EPUILRA 8 Py wodsme1] usping S0dD
9¢ 166 V18 7D “aImysireue ‘mogse]r) 10908 0K §[ ‘aSnoH Uleg IOpUBXI[Y 1d 1711518
¢ 65¢€ 1Z¥ vA\ “UOPUOT] ‘00791 Xog Od “de( souem] [ST Isg £0€D

qHL
0Z 011 L€ ‘SPURIDIA 159, *[[NP[OS i ] [euonewsym) weyBumung ‘Aep A9[I)g 2snoy] wordurom Py UonnquusI(] SIAYI0Lg umoIg 2093
C1665°C LNT $TN “1a1saqoue)y ‘Aa[s1op ‘peoy Adpisaud ‘71 Xod Od 1004 104D
89 81+°¢ SHT VIMS UOPUOT “I2ISUTUmISIM ‘UMo)) [[eYs1gM ¢ P VSOd 004D
0S LEVT TIE LTTA a3 ‘suejje uonng ‘peoy SUMSUTEN ‘SYeQ AL §921A195 1§ 1§ UOQIMSUO)) UASHY ovD
90 LET'6 LA9 €V ‘moidutuep, ‘611 ¥od Od ‘ PYT 0D SN[ JU]] Peslysy PV 00 SITH JuR[{ peayysy 0vo
$9 I50°¢ HAS pdM SIYSYIOX 1S90 ‘Playaepm ‘uonsung AJnqIoH “Yied 99330 SMaqoy S[Iey)) PYT 015, SV HOVD
1€ 19¢€°61 MAT O1.LA 99sio 98puqrels ‘peoy uonmg HI1440 ADOLS 10} SotALG [BI2N SV DOV
19 99¢°¢1 T MAT 0114 9810 “33puqie1s ‘proy uonerg SaMAIRS [BIPN ISV A0vD
(ARATWAY AN0 ZAJ ‘LoTpn(T ‘SSHOM [TUpmm py1 sdidsayuy SV H0VD
0% 65L°8 ZSZ 6HH 19s10(7 ‘finowsumog ‘peoy s9WT p1 paiun] [pa1g VSV aovo
8L 0¢ Hd9 SNS “SItW ‘Topumg ‘anus) [rupuip £7 ¥daq 1504 ‘Teaty PIT 210 [BATY J20v0
vS PLEYFT MER LEAD SIUSHIMIBM UOAY O PIOJIBNG “IIISUNLISPLY ‘sTuipiing [Jiyaimmp, panwry ploguriry qaovD
T 18T'ee d16 TIM PIRYEM “Aepy meysue] ‘3jelsq [ELOSNPU] MeYSTR]] G % ] SIUpY PY¥] s2rmyonng [331§ ddv vovD
0L PLE' HA6 ¥AU ‘SPUR[PIA] 1894 “u0idi], ‘proy plegwoo[g PIT 00 Sury 3[3uy oy, 60VO
8L SLY €HS TTHE 19810(] ‘2[00 ‘WMOPSI[[ep ‘PROY PURIAY] 7 P11 XUV 80VD
SL 86T NAL 089 ‘anysyjouaiem “Ajprig Y3no[§ aq L. Hodsues 1 sA[o[Ty LOVD
1 L8¢°1 ZI1T 6H4 “19s10( “MINOWLIMOY ‘Peoy POOMTIEIH BQL PY1 s991a19g FunjIomIaN NIV 90vVD
S £69°9 OX0 9NM *aIysesue’] ‘Gsipuel§ ‘oue A3[peid ‘|[eH As[perg P 2nH dueI) ySnossury SOvD
$S SLOT Sd¥ 90d "sieH ‘Yinowsuod e ssouwsng moqre[ YUoN ‘asnoy ssedwzo) o1d Lumoag % ang 1AV ¥OvD
00 £y dSt OTHE 198107 Weyarey ‘S1e)sy puj peoy JLISUSmsap ‘01 I PY¥] BH0Jo1q UIpy £OVD
05 520°s dd€ §dS SIysiip, ‘Amqstieg IN ‘TOWMO( “[[TH PO ‘S[ITsmES oY, Juuzowiduy s5200V [£1)40]
£1 €bEl HLLE S1HE 19810(7 *3[00d ‘AvM SHJIM 8% I ssoutsng U190 /99 SITU[) P17 (woymog) yuemdimby 8nygry afqy 10¥vD
¥Z 605 VOY Z1HY 19s10(] 21004 “SUoisiIe  ‘peoy WeysIzm PIO 88-9L S9[eg p SNH [V 0ovd
3 ssalppy weN Ayl
v xapusddy

payuu] (Aqlaomwef]) ‘soag saurep
dT1 sIezey



€7 01 10T Arerumr 90

010Z 13A 108 SdI

9Jo 798¢y

000 ASH TING ‘Xssng 1594, ‘FutyHom ‘peoy uouiregq ‘asno o3pug nordurm(g Swosny) 29 anuaAay WH G60HD
00 0 OV HLT 1o0dIaArT Yoo susang) ‘100[4 15| ‘[00dIaatT A3UsAjost] [euLIOfu] SWOISNY) 29 MUY WH S0HD
0s it HOO0 LIHH 19510 ‘2[00 ‘9)e1sy [ensnpu] ISy ‘pecy Asmip ¢ P17 ssoydAy LOHD
o LE A6 ST U3 “SuoISPrejy “aje)s [eLnSnpU] poosdred ‘peoy UspuCIaH pr1 Aexdg 0o 14 90HD
£€96¢€°1 A1 LT I91S3YdURy “ted pIojel] ‘peoy Heym piojjel] [ PY1(dD) oy SOHD
0§ LZS°T TVE GVH “XISIPPIA ‘POOMULION ‘SUEF U1 /L ‘[empreyg Jousy o) P11 23e[ney swoqy ¥OHD
05 OLY'6 &9 050§ ‘rmysdurey ‘y3ropseq ‘sue [requaom) ‘elsy Futpel] uooea( ‘g iup P1Tusuneal] aogyms yoa -1 £OHD
81 LST 1V¢S 01HY 9esioQ ‘Gnowswnog Iy 4 Anqsuy ‘peoy pIojpusy |1 Py wwewsdeuely Aifend) uosuey ZOHD
LS 060°8Y NI TS IYsoy) ‘moiudod ‘peoy uopuo] ‘91eisq [ersnpu] Uoiukog S9Fd1d 2 [IBH [OHD
LY $80°1 dVE STHE 19810 ‘9]004 ‘proy 02a1n A[Uelg e {-7E[ “ied ssoursng afereorp [ pr] seyddng [ewsnpuy 7H 00HD
00 §€2T dag S1ND “Kaung ‘Aapiaquie)) ‘peoy wewo( 97 PYT SIJAIIG MY We[d H ¥ O 0000
£8 087 g08 $OH ‘ginologsarewry ‘1mo)) Sexr) plequILD “jIeJ ssausng sawef 1§ Auedwo)) preojony 01D
€6 L6 TAL 1THA 12810(] ‘umopura,] ‘91esy [ELOSTPU] WnOpWIS] ‘ProY WeYqo)) 96 P S3UNR0)) 19PMOJ UMOPWD £0d0
LOTER MXO0 TAQ ‘SPUe[pLA 1594, ‘Ao[pn(] 2uw] 2anIag Sred [BLUSUpU] JOOIGaZRID) ) I PY] S3UIP[OY YI0MION Iuse | 64D
81kl (H8 STV M “2Rysaq) ‘weySun[y ‘peoy [2I0weg PYT [2A9]08] jeLme g 104D
06 ZEO'I X[0 S10S ‘siwey ‘vojdureqpnog “YIUqr 2NUAY Py ‘proy YOOI[IUA 7S Jjpunig H 4 004D
86 €98 SHL vAQ ‘SPURIPUA 159 ‘uoxdi] ‘98pug 1earn ‘proy AnisH 931005 [sQ)sEUY ALY 004D
SLE9L NQa9 0§0s ‘anysdurey] ‘ydropseq ‘ajoysdoysig ‘peoy UCUWIWOD MOIS 7L a3ejueH PN 4 A €0qo
1$079°1 fO6 LS 19810(] ‘Amqsayeys “red ssauisng SqUICOUTM G| WIARNOG $[321§ PHAQ ¥0dO
00000°T IVE STHY ‘2Iysiip ‘Amgsies IN ‘woizmo(] ‘[[TH 9po] [[iumes sy, PINWI] 2 onng uojrm o] £0do
L6 LT IN¢ S1HE 3s10(] sjood ‘peoy 100wAeq py Auedwo?) A[ddng joo ] SHA 000
1S T5L°6 DNT [XT “1e19xy ‘suspren) ALYWIAGINOG ‘ajeusg g, YT 3N uBsaq paferng t0do
£1991°¢ NI8 #S ‘PIPIRUS 1291G 203 S6€ PV1 (Swajss a[qeDgpreg) s[ea1S JeaeQ 00D
0T TvL 1649 070S ‘2nysdure ‘23puQyo0lS ‘TOHOQ[ID) ‘DU SWLIEIN “YIeg $SAUSNY P]AYIU0IS P INI[) $I2UNoy) AQunoy) sso1) LODD
1£918°C 001 1ZHE 19810 ‘awoquimy Sjred opisioany ¢ ‘esnoy wduidon p11 suonnjog ssamsng apuAdor) 200D
€T 8¢ AS9 1ZHE 9s10( ‘SWoquty 9)elsy [eLnsnpuy a3pLiqs[oop “9s0[) AUaqr] 77 P11 0D I3EM 19j00D) 00D
0S SLLST XNL 195 ‘wopuo “peoy J104 [ ‘Swipjing Iamo] Yy pr7 dnoin Fumystjqng [eUONBUIMNI] WONTNUOD) $0DD
68 98705 ZV3 81H4 “19s10( ‘ducispeolq ‘peoy 100 S PY1 AN se[yoid ausodwo) 00D
11 69CY NAS $Z4D Pipme) ‘Aepy ueadQ ONUIAY $SBID Jred 1wapui] [ Swipping P10 DD 000
1302 (10 L1HE “19810( ‘9100 *21€)ST {ELASNPU] PlalJanN ‘Peoy AS[mMo)) § VT I} pr7 s1a1do)y Aire[D 1000
3 552.IppPV AWEN Aoy

¥ xipuaddy

pajruury (Aq)iomuwey]) ‘soag sawep
dT1 sieze |y



£¢ 01 [10T Atentef 90

0107 2A T0S SdI

9Jo £ 2a3eg
L8 ¥8¢°8 MTS 0£SH ‘ToIsug ‘Aoquureyy ‘UOUIWIOD GUON, DAL ABmymog PV S3[1301J UOISIOAIJ £0dD
1 $8S'¥E HOS L£S4 ‘[o1sug IN ‘YS1apia1sap ‘ULIe joorg ‘SqeIs [ §I0IAIAG 13915 Aempiog 204D
66 17 HVE STHE 19s10(] 2[00 ‘Peoy 10 AS[UeIS ZH| PrT $991aJ9G 21K ], 9]00d 104D
9% S08°0¢ JHL 11D WwaYy ‘Anguajue) ‘peoy [[eyxnep [991S Iaxreg 00dD
9¢ 105°SS V9 STHQ ‘sour yuoy ‘adioyiunag ‘peoy 29[ ‘ 1da siumosoy P (291§ EdamIQ 00D
00 €T Dg9 150§ ‘woidireynog “mofop 159 ‘peoy Lswoy ‘wre] sSpug panuy Jaquit | 33pLofeQ 100D
67 87T ZNY 040 ‘Aarmg “uopAor) ‘Aep ASHmd 00¢ ‘p 1upy ‘prT wea ] 20530 1oy 108par] safes pr]weal 2040 000D
Lav €41 ‘piojlal,
0L 80L°T9 ‘e S121SEUWIUOI] “UN07) [epusy wea ] areiodiony ‘yuauntedacg SIIAISG JUAMIIFRURA] JIPa1) I[d qued 1S9 M BN TOND
05 190°9¢ JHE LOA SDYSHI0 K YHON YOy, ‘a)eysq jeLnsnpu] uoje(] P3T SI9P{OIP{O0IS g I [EUOHEN ZOND
88 9L9°V8 N10 8V 19sIawog ‘23pLIsusy ‘amyspue ‘a1eisy Sutpes], ysiejy sqqiny PYT 001§ [9915 UoIMaN [OND
10 966°1 Og¥ Z10d “swwel ‘Wodson Yred ssauisng 93ejusy ‘gs 3ur) P11 senddng Surpjapm s1dman 00ND
£9 851 VI 1v1d ‘Wnuy ‘aeisy {pugsnpu] peoy 91deaig g ‘00 % SI0LT] [anweg Arsuonel§ jo yoreuop 90D
LT ppi'LE JH¥ 699 ‘SPUe[PUA 1S3, ‘Angp[() ‘prOy [[PmproIg J1d 9951 SOND
€5 §5¢ S¥6 ENS ‘Aarmg ‘monng ‘s1eisy [ensnpu] peoy uoidarry ‘peoy pIoyipues (| paruny 1oqels |y FOND
oL vLb O.H.@ mmmm .ohnwmnnmm ado:_z MIN .oaﬂmm ferpsnpuy —umoﬁ u._OO au—umnm ssauUIsnY ﬁo::nam PY¥1 mdo_uaoﬁnmn— .5?02 MOEU
0L LTl 171 60d “anysdurey ‘Jueaey ‘sue] uoydmeo0Ig V| painun ] saydern Amotay TOND
P 9061 MIL LIDN “anysureq3uigoN ‘plRUYsy-ul-AQITy “peoyl Joowmor] 130 ‘2L Aasjopm PYT wodsue, 1Y soumepy 10D
00 5T5°¢ Z1T 60d ‘ermjsduruey ‘lueary ‘Que] maN PY1anH Jue|d s 00D
86 16 SSE STHA 9s10( *9100( *9)eIsq jerusnpuy 193§ ‘Aem SI[TM £ Y] Surtiyoey 7 SUONESUR] YUI] 01D
€1 29%'ct TVZ 719 ‘soue] ‘uojjog 1220§ 10)53Y ‘SYIop om0 syuted sygia] 101D
70 500°C “INL 1ZHE "R9sio( ‘duloquity ‘Nejsy Suiper] susppn “ied [euoy € 1run panumy sa[gor g 13se] 001D
80 010°L DL6 1V ‘pIojpag ‘pecy [2urug §-9 P¥T qoequajed] 003D
€€ LTLTT dry €50S ‘anysdurey ‘p1o] sss[puey)) ‘sau( Ae] o] weSIop ¢ PAWIT UCHINDSTO) NIASL [{i]ye}
05 vEL IO £ ‘Hod{2018 ‘Proy HIed 2pIsIesy WIed spispeal any oenuoy) Jendef 0012
ST 86%°1 AD0 ZEW ‘1a1sayoury ‘pI0jang ‘peoy Iounfoeld | ‘Wno) B1qo) py] ebos] $0ID
£1 087°¢L Ad1 61D W ‘Nedrey ‘orenbg Asmel 6-L P11 swAsAS 98eI01g BIOLAU] €010
SL SS9y A€ LTAN ‘2U0ISPIR] ‘adUR[EA UONNS ‘DBOY SUOISPIE ‘SYEQ L P UOUDAIT [ING BINAU] 010
S £30°8 AL0 QTN ‘Feam 2 dud| ‘peagsaien) ‘Jurje ] ‘oue] aedloumg P17 wuted [euonemIapI] 101D
61 L8TY Z38 81D ‘so[n ‘Amqia], ‘peoy 13152000 ‘AeIsy puj Amqia] £ wun PI] $201AI9S Sunumed aug pu] 001D
3 $SAIPPY JwepN Aoy
¥ xipuaddy payuny (Aquromuref]) ‘soxg somep

d'TT s1ezZey




£0 01 10T Atenuel g(

010T 1A 10S SdI

9Jo ¢ a8eg

YL eb8 VV9 91HE es10(] *3j00d ‘uoidn ‘quoN peoy projpueig P17 s[erolaunuo) uodn 00N0
68 THLEI NHE 694 ‘SPUe[PIA 189 ‘A3rep ‘peoy uoydi] ‘aieisq [ewnsnpu] aseqoimy g un AN seqny ¥01D
0S 250°Z AVL OTHE "19810( ‘Weyarep ‘projpues ‘peoy ukig 1 pr11sadg | €010
9¢ 00T'S (3¢ ¢4 ‘TOpuoT ‘mog-Aq-As[morg “eang [euadu ‘9snoy qvEL WOISIAL(] I SLIYY) pr1 Auedwo)) Sump[ojyess vyl 010
16 8586 g1 8108 ‘uordwegnog 9sop peoy smamg ‘oelsy [BLSNpU} WOLMIUAT) “ 1) sijjoqiapuny |, 1010
L0 bLb L A0 LTST SPaaT "A3lI0N “Aem Hred a1 ‘9SNOH PR L P11 (i) eeL 00.LD

N9 514N ‘2IgsyInouuoy
61 65Z°8 ‘moysday) *a1mysg [RLOSNPU] ULIR ] SSNOYMAN ‘anuay) UOUNGLOSICY AUI[IIAAIS ‘9SNOY WATUUS[[TJA P17 s34 Joo[{ ansodiuoy) siappamprug anso
82 £81°8 1A¢ 9HH 19810(] “Gnowrsinog ‘peoy anA o[jog 8y $I0UAISG u1sa(] [eIIONng J08D
0¢ 98¢l S0 $7OS “snysdwel piojarTy ‘Aapdoy ‘peoy ploygsiaeg ‘poomal] adeney saping g0SD
1L $90'ct Ad1 01DN ‘wey3wyoN ‘ajeisg [emsnpu] uojey Suoy DNIOAd T341S Y0SO
8€ 896°¢ OL0 TIVM OpisAasIo]y ‘SMO[[IA\ T UOMMON ‘S3Ied S 9] “aSmoy aseqn) §301A13G Jassy Apaadg 508D
06 Z0%°¢ dHB 0TOd “X95sTg 153 “191sayory) ‘Aeg] weysapjorlg ‘aue| weysapjoelg a1ssay PI] $201AI0G [RIYONOG PEYYINOS 208D
0T 8Z8'81 [T OTHY ¥o8sng 1944 ‘Y3nosoqng ‘yoyuodTipy ‘Wi plagiajuy P $5300Y 39 SaURI)) UIIINOS LOSD
¥LSSH'o 970 1S0S “angsdure *Aasmoy ‘a1e1s7 [BLOSOPU] [[IH PAOFSINOA pr] suonesuqe [0S 908D
98 £€L'E VVLIEON SRysujodur] ‘Weyiuels) ‘peoy JeyMm plO 11 1 PYT S32MAIG 1807 g 08O
01 I£T VM9 TISH SR Jadng uoisam sptom ‘Aemired ¢0¢-10€ |28 - (§ L2 LAN Y0SO
€LEIR'S dOt 979S "NOANOT ‘Aem mOM +T-T1 [BLOSOPU] JUSN[DS £0SD
€1 281 ) AHG6 PIHE 19810 *2]00( ‘auoisijied ‘proy JINOWoumog 94 P¥T swalsAg A3Umoag suefy amosg ({18
00 0Z8 97 OTHY ‘X3ss51§ 159, ‘q3nologirg joyuos3ip ‘wreq splogIaymm P11 Suryr] % suer) wayinog 10SD
$6 9% ASY 0SOS ‘SieH Y1epseq ‘9s0[) AemeqIely ‘anuay) ssauisng areadsayeys ¢ mup} P11 (uoidireinog) 9] meg 005D
ST E91°1 MUS £OS “SIUBH ‘PI0J SIS[PURYD ‘ANUIAY JIOUIRIAS ‘OSNOH LEMAIS pr suonnjog 3uusawdug vy £0dD
$6080°S 119 91HE 19510(] ‘2[00 ‘YIeal UOI[OH ‘prOY WIRY2IEAL jred ssoutsng syop Auewoy 0d0
LE B08'SH HA8 €1INY X355 ‘wequiey ‘Aepy Jourpy ‘asnof] uAmpeyy pr1 Auedio) 2015 weyurey 104D
0% 66S'Y - INY STHE 19810(T 2[00 ‘AYLOMWEY ‘PROY TOSWES | USPIIN IV % WY 004D
00 666°61 ddb 0THY 19510 ‘wreyare sy ‘peoy 1518104 ‘osnol Hodisap [1oumay) 19SI(] {oeqImd g0dD
6L vL1 €08 [ INQ “JeIseouo( IN ‘quomiey ‘peoy qAig ‘s pU] [aunug “ajen [aumg PYT sapeld 7 sal(] ‘sayaung L0dD
12 §99°1 ZIL OLE ‘SPUBIPI 1S3\ “Yormwiorg 1sap ‘Aepy maey P17 s8uneo)) paadsorg 90dD
00 000°1 SO 6V.L 19510W0g S{IE] ‘Kemosnie)) 2y | ‘asnoyajmym P11 Burxig Yoapoid S0dD
98 0LD°T Adb TITHE 91004 ‘duoisijre] ‘aleisy [ELUSIpu] uAmM[ey)) ‘gz i sarfddng 1ousise,] Jonuarg POdD
3 SSAIppPY AWEN Aay]
Vv xipuaddy

payur] (Aqliomwel) -soag sawep
dT1T s1ezep



€% 01 110 Aremer 9p

010Z B3A 108 Sdl

9Jo ¢ a3eg

09 £9C°1 S0 v1.Q “9s10( ‘GInowAm ‘pY Youky 61 Ayueop preqory 00W4d
TS S66'T ZNE 1ZHE 19s10( ‘([N 91107 ‘Aep pueliem pg SIMYT aUBI(] 10719
79 L90°8 HVL 610§ ‘woydureyinog ‘sursnig ‘peoy S[epluspy I uedue puowdey 00T
SS 19°1 MNZ 1ZHY dumoquity “[igs[o)) 9so[) yMeH ¢ JOoH toreyyg £OHA
83 991°1 NIT 61H4 ‘12s10(T ‘a8euemg ‘aso[)) sUpusH z ITH RN ZOHA
I8 LTLPI NS8 LTHE ©[o0d ‘pecy [ensepy ‘a0e[d pueamo(] 8y we[sey [[areg 10H3
Pe 8L8El I¥S 9THE ‘9100 ‘mordp) ‘py wire ] syoualg /g SLUBH 2RI 00HH
S1182'1 [I¥ OTHA 195107 ‘peoy piojpues ‘aso]) ueky 9 uopHa33g NreW 00949
£L $60'61 dHT ZTIHE 91004 ‘suoisyied ‘3s0[) piojsalag ¢ Sumrungg aqoy 104
TE LEO°GI X0 ¥1H4 2[00  “suoisyied ‘peoy pus[qSty 67 Lea(] UTAIMf 00ad
8S 98v°L1 A4S 91HY 2[00d ‘AYuomumey “980[) BIANQ 9 yswo)) A1o3ainy £003
0v 8TL'6 NQ6 LTHY “2100d ‘QreaH pIojue) ‘so])) JueLe] 7¢ §aquio0]) wounig 9004
9€ 0F0'( Xd¥ STHY “9[00d “Aquomine] ‘pecy SoWAS 671 [leuuo Auoyjuy $009
Lroci‘zt VS8 $THE ‘9[00d “2uoisired ‘py I0WpPIY V1 e} [ned +00d
9T ¥1L'9 LT STHY *9100{ “Peoy 1uases[d WUNOA [§ “red MoqIeH g 1] NuIS-2ansuy) HMemg £004
05 780'C qa¢ 1THE 9esio aumoquny, ‘usain) rydured smry gis Hauay) eoged €004
$6 L9T'L HI£ 17HYG TOUOH “[oqSIA, “wire | gsmupuim UBWSIaY ) prae(y 10049
LLOEY'T 10T 61HE 1es10(] ‘93euemg ‘peoy ewreioteq T Iuadre) vaydag 0004
88 IvL'E HST 1THA 98I0 ‘sumoquiipg yuadsar) quadng /¢ fleyaIng ueag 1099
00 970°C HHS 050S ‘amysdwey ‘qSionsey ‘peoy Amquer) [¢| uoig Auaj, 0044
68 90L°T TIE 610d X9SSnG 1S9A\ “IASIIIY)) ‘proy AQIGM JOAT[Q 6§ Suonswry ugor 10va2
v8 ¥10°€1 Ndv ZIHE 91004 ‘sucsyred ‘peoy [[omIe] 4 U3y preyary oovd
¥v vEp'l OS§ WEDH ‘UopuoT ‘snon) Amgstg [ ¢ ‘9snol Amgsties ‘uous ] NSY 0/ paawy 24 00AD
+€ $97 AC1 STHE 19810(] 9100 ‘peoy Avnd) ‘aSnoOR] ISA0ISIM pomwr] dnoiny 1anoisem YOMD
£T $69'8 241 £1AM ‘SPURIPIA 1S9 “[[BYUS[IAN 19908 pIofeIg PY] SI9ZIUBATED) XOSSAM, LOMD
886 MS0 +1d ToAR(Q “INOWA[ “UMOPINE)) “PROY UMOPSNED pr7 sanjddng Swipjop, uoiduryiapm T0MD
8C TLV VT ME6 STHG “9s10(] “Suvisprorg ‘peoy oepduudg ;71 Py Se0IAIaG Sunoaly SIUp[am 10MD
({129 MV STHE “es10( ‘900 1eang YStH [6 pY1 uos auoog J M 00MO
69 8EL DAT yTON *SMON JremaN ‘aau( [eunug Hred [aunig ‘do(] JusweSeuey npa1p PYT 2UQJEPOA 10AD
80 6€C N1 €37 ‘10352019 ‘peoy SIoulepnog ‘osnoy 130me] Joda( 29430 P11 10an( Surfip 00AD
3 SS3IPPY IWE N L3y

v xipuaddy

P (Ag)Iommey) ‘solg sawer
d17 stezey




£ 01 1107 Arenuer 90 0107 A 108 SdI

9 J0 9 28eq

Alauryoew pug jue|g

pue sarxyy ‘sEurping ‘ferdes pajesun ‘[rmpood Smpnjout armyny pue uasaid syasse pue Ausadord [Ie pue unyeuapum 2yl JaA0 sa8rey)

. Fuueoy pue paxy JWAIAUOI £ 007 IqUSAON £ [ BO paseIsidal pue 1007 J2qUIIAON] / UO PR1E3I aIMU3qap [e33] & JO 1gauaq 31 SBY 1SaMIEN

UNO3DR JUSLMD UMEIPIIAL TR J0 199dsa1 w (L T9F Aj@rewnxordde Jo wms oy pamo are (1S9 pn1BNL,) 91 qUed 1SUTUNSI A [BUOLEN

uouedpnlpe [euLof 03 153[qns are SUNER]D [[Y 1GSP Y3 JO UOISSIUPE 2MTSTOI J0U $30P WIL[D §,ICNP3ID B JO UOISHOUT A1 |

9qE[1BAR UONEULION 313 WO SABINSI 353G WO JO SPIOIAI PUL §00q §5,ATedmos ay) wog usie) are s10y1paio asuadxs pue apeqn 10§ sanfeA |,
00 00t'p€ M6 8THE “19s10( *sucispeolq ‘peoy d[epduuds /71 A reydosiy) usydorg 004
00 01%°6¢ (T TTHA “°s10( ‘Sucisyreq ‘peoy Sutusmold [ Salrey )y uyor 0004
LT I6T19 ZH6 11HE ‘NOWsmog ‘sse1)) Ieaq ‘Inuasy SS0I)) Iead g6 SWEIL[TA, prempy 10M3
S8 ESTT WrS 91HE 91004 ‘uardn ‘as017) sqmooeq 77 pealsepm Jared 00M3
L90SI'TI DOE §1HA “9[00d ‘PeoY JUNH “Hnoy) pIsuiag 9 UaAal] uamp t014
19 +05°S XHE 1HE Pnowswnog ‘pecy 10Uejy UOISURI YUequud (7 12[ B[ [ned 7013
86 784761 XHt STHE *0[j0od ‘Aquomurey] ‘9s0]7) udsuip ¢ uosdutoy 1, urjo) 1019
00 SSI°1 Z9S OTHAY ‘opse) apro) ‘arenbg oy, ‘doyg 109mg oy 1, sewoy |, 3a10) 0013
90 £81°C (VS 1508 ‘siuey ‘Aaswoy ‘Y plogpel 79 Qu0)§ uof 004
LL 605°9 da¥ TITHY 19510( *9[00{ “JU208217) SWMOqUEeL)) /¢ npey euei 0094
$6010°¢ MOS 91Hd ‘s[00d ‘aoydn) ‘px syBiay og PreyoIQ) weyeIn 0003
SLO8Y'T ONI ¥THE ‘PoomBury ‘Jaunod ‘9013 sunimeH ¢ uo)nojy saydoistyy £ONA
S19v2°1 AVE 9HA 19510 ‘QWoqpnos Py PIOYISIM 8T HOW stD CONH
LI XA 9HT €508 ‘Ydpseq prog s19(puey)) ‘atig Jyoonj 67 21Au19 Ya19(] 103
3 SSAIpPY EL LN Ly

y xipuaddy

paury (Aqlromwefy) ‘soig sswep
dTT siezey



James Bros. (Hamworthy) Limited — In Administration

Administrators’ Summarised Receipts & Payments Account
for the period from 18 November 2010 to 10 January 2011

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Sale of plant and machinery and office furmture / equipment
Motor vehicles

Petty cash

Sale of stock

Cash 1n hands of third party

Bank interest gross

VAT payable

PAYMENTS
Retained staff wages
PAYE & NIC on staff wages

Mazl redirection
Statutory advertising

BALANCE (funds held in interest bearing account)

Statement of Affairs

Appendix B

Estimated Total

to realise per Received
Joint  /paid to
Administrators date
£ £

295,400 31,516
23,927 -
22,050 -

2,354 2,354

1,661 1,661

673 673

- 4

- 93

346,065 36,301
5,370

1,231

156

70

6,827

29,474

As at the date of the preparation of this report, a Statement of Affairs has not been received
from the Company’s directors As a result, estimated to realtse values from the Statement of
Affairs have not been included within this Receipts and Payments account However, the
Joint Admmistrators’ estimates of total realisations in the Administration have been included
for comparison and are based upon the advice of agents (where relevant)




James Bros, (Hamworthy) Limited — In Administration
Estimated Outcome Statement as at 10 January 2011

CASH IN HAND AS AT 10 JANUARY 2011
(balance per attached Receipts & Payment a/c)

Estimated future book debt collection (based on the rmd-point of
agents’ estimated recoveries)

Sale of plant, machinery, and equipment and motor vehicles

Estimated Adminmistration costs -
Mazars LLP’s pre-admimstration fees and disbursements

Joint Administrators’ outstanding remuneration on a time cost basis
Joint Administrators’ outstanding disbursements

Jomnt Administrators’ estimated future remuneration on a time cost
basis including disbursements

Agents’ fees and disbursements 1n respect of sale of assets

Agents’ fees and disbursements 1n respect of book debt collections

Estimated legal costs (inclusive of costs already incurred m relation
to assistance with placing the company mto Administration)

Estimated sundry other costs (1 e statutory advertising, bank charges,
msurarces, etc)

Estimated funds available for preferential creditors

Estimated preferential creditors’ claims

Estimated funds available for floating charge holder

Estimated floating charge creditor’s claim

Estimated prescribed part of net property

Estimated surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated non-preferential, unsecured claims including trade and
expense creditors, and HM Revenue & Customs PAYE, NIC and
VAT claims and employee claims for redundancy and notice pay

Prescribed part

Estimated shortfall for non-preferential, unsecured creditors

Appendix C

Estimated
receipts/
payments
£°000s
295

263 8

46 0
339.3

(14 3)
(29 9)
@1

(55 0)

(187)
(45 0)

(10 0

30)
(176.0)

163.3
(42 4)
1209
(62 7)
@271

31.1

(1,406 0)

321

(1,342.8)




Appendix D

James Bros. (Hamworthy) Limited — In Administration

The Joint Admimstrators’ ime costs to date are further analysed below, for the benefit of
creditors, by reference to the grade of staff involved with the case and the tasks on which they

have been engaged -

Hours
Grade of staff | Partner | Director Senior | Administrators Total Total | Average
Manager/ and other hours time | hourly
Manager support staff per costs | rate per
activity per | activity
Classification activity
of work
function £ £
Admimstration
& planning 02 20 - 97 11.9 1,532 129
VAT and
taxation matters 05 - 01 10 1.6 363 227
Investigations 08 16 03 04 31 889 287
Securing and
realising assets
{including
debtors, etc) 63 231 65 157 51.6 | 13,221 256
Employees/ERA
claims 08 26 15 122 171 3,441 201
Correspondence
with creditors 29 25 22 105 18.1 4,058 224
Reporting to
creditors 02 - 04 65 7.1 1,247 176
Cashiering 04 - 12 79 9.5 1,098 116
Statutory
reporting &
compliance 10 - 28 188 22.6 4,052 179
Total hours per
grade of staff 13.1 31.8 15.0 82.7 142.6
Total time costs
per grade of
staff (£) 4,520 9,381 3,845 12,155 29,901
Average hourly
rate (£) 345 295 256 147 210




Appendix E

James Bros. (Hamworthy) Limited — In Administration
Guidance for creditors on charge out rates and allocated disbursements

Charge out rates

It 1s proposed the following grades of personnel will work on this case Their current charge-out rates
are set out below

Grade of personnel Hourly charge out rate (£)
Partner 345

Drrector 295

Manager / Semor Manager 250275

Insolvency Administrators 165

Tramee Insolvency Admimstrators 80

Cashiers 65 - 100

Secretary 80

In common with other professional firms, my firm’s charge out rates increase from time to time over
the peniod of the administration of the case

Alocated disbursements
It 1s proposed that the following allocated expenses of administering the case be charged -

e Meeting room charge for statutory meetings, charged at £60 per meeting summoned
(members’ and creditors’ meetings on the same day treated as one meeting)

* Document storage — From December 2008 £3 53 per box per annum, based on the cost
charged by the storage company for storage of boxes and files of records and aliocated on
the basis of the number of boxes per case and a one-off cost of £2 62 per box for the
acquisition of the storage boxes The cost of destroying the records 1s currently £1 60 per
box

s Facsimiles are charged at £1 per page and photocopying 1s charged at a cost of 5p per
page

» Business rate mileage, at a cost of between 40p and 80p per mile 1n relation to the running
costs of different classes of vehicle

It should be noted that the above costs might increase from time to ime However, this would only be
as a result of inflationary increases or in line with increases from my suppliers

Mazars LLP, Bristol 10 January 2011



